

FORM 5

QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT

Name of Listed Issuer: **BioMark Diagnostics Inc.** (the “Issuer”).

Trading Symbol: **BUX**

This Quarterly Listing Statement must be posted on or before the day on which the Issuer’s unaudited interim financial statements are to be filed under the *Securities Act*, or, if no interim statements are required to be filed for the quarter, within 60 days of the end of the Issuer’s first, second and third fiscal quarters. This statement is not intended to replace the Issuer’s obligation to separately report material information forthwith upon the information becoming known to management or to post the forms required by the Exchange Policies. If material information became known and was reported during the preceding quarter to which this statement relates, management is encouraged to also make reference in this statement to the material information, the news release date and the posting date on the Exchange website.

General Instructions

- (a) Prepare this Quarterly Listing Statement using the format set out below. The sequence of questions must not be altered nor should questions be omitted or left unanswered. The answers to the following items must be in narrative form. When the answer to any item is negative or not applicable to the Issuer, state it in a sentence. The title to each item must precede the answer.
- (b) The term “Issuer” includes the Listed Issuer and any of its subsidiaries.
- (c) Terms used and not defined in this form are defined or interpreted in Policy 1 – Interpretation and General Provisions.

There are three schedules which must be attached to this report as follows:

SCHEDULE A: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Interim Financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2021 are attached.

SCHEDULE B: SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

1. Related party transactions

All related party transactions have been disclosed in the Issuer’s financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2021.

2. Summary of securities issued and options granted during the period.

All securities issued and options granted during the period have been disclosed in the Issuer's financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2021.

3. Summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period.

A summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period have been disclosed in the Issuer's financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2021.

4. List the names of the directors and officers, with an indication of the position(s) held, as at the date this report is signed and filed.

Name of Director	Position(s) Held
Rashid Ahmed Maula Bux	President, CEO and a Director
Guoyu Huang	Interim CFO
Brian Kai-Ming Cheng	Director
Bramhanand Ramjiawan	Director

SCHEDULE C: MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The MD&A for the three months ended June 30, 2021 is attached.

Certificate Of Compliance

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

1. The undersigned is a director and/or senior officer of the Issuer and has been duly authorized by a resolution of the board of directors of the Issuer to sign this Quarterly Listing Statement.
2. As of the date hereof there is no material information concerning the Issuer which has not been publicly disclosed.
3. The undersigned hereby certifies to the Exchange that the Issuer is in compliance with the requirements of applicable securities legislation (as such term is defined in National Instrument 14-101) and all Exchange Requirements (as defined in CNSX Policy 1).
4. All of the information in this Form 5 Quarterly Listing Statement is true.

Dated August 30, 2021.

Rashid Ahmed Maula Bux
Name of Director or Senior
Officer

"Rashid Ahmed Maula Bux"
Signature

President & CEO
Official Capacity

Issuer Details Name of Issuer BioMark Diagnostics Inc.	For Quarter Ended June, 2021	Date of Report YY/MM/DD 2021/08/30
Issuer Address 130 – 3851 Shell Road		
City/Province/Postal Code Richmond, BC, V6X 2W2	Issuer Fax No. N/A	Issuer Telephone No. (604) 370-0779
Contact Name Rashid Ahmed Maula Bux	Contact Position CEO	Contact Telephone No. (604) 370-0779
Contact Email Address info@biomarkdiagnostics.com	Web Site Address www.biomarkdiagnostics.com	

Schedule "A"

BIOMARK DIAGNOSTICS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

BIOMARK DIAGNOSTICS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Note	June 30, 2021	March 31, 2021
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash		681,582	877,678
Prepaid expenses		25,829	18,165
Amount receivable		23,409	27,166
		730,820	923,009
Long-term investments	5	3,200	3,200
Right-of-use asset	6	24,143	26,730
		758,163	952,939
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		8,853	27,124
Lease liability	6	9,830	9,708
Due to related parties	4	764,316	885,585
		782,999	922,417
Long-term lease liability	6	15,260	18,009
Long-term government loans	7	92,756	91,607
		891,015	1,032,033
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Share capital	8	7,121,490	6,876,090
Share subscriptions received (receivable)	8	-	3,000
Contributed surplus		1,625,029	1,632,429
Deficit		(8,879,371)	(8,590,613)
		(132,825)	(79,094)
		758,163	952,939

Nature and Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)
Commitments (Note 11)

Approved by the Board on August 30, 2021

“Rashid Ahmed”
Rashid Ahmed, Director

“Dr. Bram Ramjiawan”
Dr. Bram Ramjiawan, Director

BIOMARK DIAGNOSTICS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

		Three months ended	Three months ended
	Note	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
		\$	\$
Revenue		-	-
Expenses:			
Consulting fees	4	85,050	82,500
Depreciation on right-of-use asset	6	2,587	2,976
Research and other		33,272	4,800
Professional fees		21,179	11,289
Office and miscellaneous		13,206	5,459
Interest and bank charge		1,820	-
Insurance		1,742	-
Filing and transfer agent fees		134,309	6,674
Travel		1,777	4,886
Share-based compensation	8	-	12,602
Total operating expenses		<u>294,942</u>	<u>131,186</u>
Other (income) loss:			
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		1,316	
(Gain) loss on settlement of debt		-	(2,615)
Government grants		<u>(7,500)</u>	
Total Other (income) loss		<u>(6,184)</u>	<u>(2,615)</u>
Net loss and comprehensive loss		<u>(288,758)</u>	<u>(128,571)</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share		<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		<u>72,313,729</u>	<u>71,295,696</u>

BIOMARK DIAGNOSTICS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Three months ended	
	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
	\$	\$
Cash flows from Operating Activities		
Net loss	(288,758)	(128,571)
Items not affecting cash:		
Share-based compensation	-	12,602
Depreciation on right-of-use asset	2,587	2,976
(Gain) loss on settlement debt	-	(2,615)
Interest accretion on long term government loan	1,149	
	<u>(285,022)</u>	<u>(115,608)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital items related to operations:		
Amounts receivable	3,757	(2,399)
Amounts receivable	(7,664)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(18,271)	(39,126)
	<u>(307,200)</u>	<u>(157,133)</u>
Cash used in operating activities		
Investing Activities		
Purchase of investments	-	(3,200)
	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,200)</u>
Cash used by investing activities		
Financing Activities		
Advances from related parties	-	86,625
Repayment of advances to related parties	(121,269)	(31,266)
Repayment of lease liability	(2,627)	(3,664)
Exercise of warrants	235,000	-
Share subscriptions received	-	2,000
	<u>111,104</u>	<u>53,695</u>
Cash provided by financing activities		
Change in cash	(196,096)	(106,638)
Cash, beginning	877,678	611,803
Cash, ending	<u>681,582</u>	<u>505,165</u>

BIOMARK DIAGNOSTICS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Share Subscriptions Received	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, March 31, 2020	72,313,729	5,433,171	(144,668)	1,768,793	(7,496,423)	(439,127)
Share subscriptions received	-	-	2,000	-	-	2,000
Share based compensation	-	-	-	12,602	-	12,602
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(128,571)	(128,571)
Balance, June 30, 2020	72,313,729	5,433,171	(142,668)	1,781,395	(7,624,994)	(553,096)
Share subscriptions received	-	-	145,668	-	-	145,668
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	382,879	-	382,879
Exercise of options	2,550,000	972,244	-	(389,745)	-	582,499
Exercise of warrants	1,920,500	470,675	-	(142,100)	-	328,575
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(965,619)	(965,619)
Balance, March 31, 2021	76,784,229	6,876,090	3,000	1,632,429	(8,590,613)	(79,094)
Share subscription received	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exercise of warrants	1,190,000	245,400	(3,000)	(7,400)	-	235,000
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(288,758)	(288,758)
Balance, June 30, 2021	77,974,229	7,121,490	-	1,625,029	(8,879,371)	(132,852)

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BIOMARK DIAGNOSTICS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

1. Nature and Operations and Going Concern

BioMark Diagnostics Inc. (“BioMark Diagnostics” or the “Company”) was incorporated on June 19, 2014 under the Business Corporation Act of British Columbia. The head office of the Company is 130 – 3851 Shell Rd, Richmond, British Columbia, V6X 2W2. The ultimate parent of BioMark Diagnostics is BioMark Technologies Inc. (“BTI”), which is located at the same address as the Company.

The Company is developing its advanced stage cancer diagnostic business. Biomark Diagnostics’ cancer diagnostics technology platform leverages "Omics" and machine learning which allows for early cancer detection. BioMark Diagnostics is currently focused on bringing its cancer diagnostic kits and detection solution to commercialization standards. The Company is currently listed for trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the symbol “BUX”, OTC Market under the symbol “BMKDF” and Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol “20B”.

These consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue its operations for a reasonable period of time. As at June 30, 2021, the Company had accumulated deficit of \$8,879,371. Management is of the opinion that sufficient working capital will be obtained from external financing to meet the Company’s liabilities and commitments as they become due, although there is a risk that additional financing will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. The Company’s ability to continue its operations is uncertain and is dependent upon obtaining additional financing or maintaining continued support from its shareholders and creditors and generating profitable operations in the future.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a forced liquidation. These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This has impacted the Company in terms of delays in clinical trials, the conduct of additional research, business development, delays in establishing potential partnerships and realizing milestone payments. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company’s business or ability to raise funds. Management continues to monitor the situation and adjust the operating strategy accordingly.

2. Basis of Preparation

Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021.

2. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Basis of Measurement and Consolidation

The consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and are based on historical costs, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at revalued amounts or fair values, as explained in the accounting policies below.

These consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Biomark Cancer Systems Inc. (“Biomark Cancer”) and BioMark Diagnostic Solutions Inc. (“BioMark Diagnostic Solutions”) and BioMark Cancer Diagnostics USA Inc. (“BioMark Cancer Diagnostics USA”). BioMark Cancer was incorporated on February 27, 2014, under the Business Corporation Act of British Columbia. BioMark Diagnostic Solutions was incorporated on August 17, 2020, under the Business Corporation Act of Quebec. BioMark Cancer Diagnostics USA was incorporated on January 2, 2019, in the State of Delaware, United States. All material inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

The consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted, which is also the functional currency for the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Significant Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of these consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The Company’s management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. The more significant areas are as follows:

- the estimates and assumptions used in the share-based payments

Significant Judgements

The preparation of consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Significant areas where management’s judgment has been applied include:

- Classifying categories of financial assets and financial liabilities in accordance with IFRS 9, Financial Instruments;
- Evaluating if the criteria for recognition of provisions and contingencies are met in accordance with IAS 37, Provisions, Contingent liabilities and Contingent assets; and
- The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, which is described in Note 1.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers unrestricted cash on hand, in trust, in banks, in term deposits and commercial paper with original maturities of three months or less as cash and cash equivalents.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Comprehensive loss

Comprehensive loss is the change in the Company's shareholders' equity that results from transactions and other events from other than the Company's shareholders. Other comprehensive income/loss includes items that would not normally be included in comprehensive loss but excluded from net loss, such as unrealized gains and losses on investments measured as fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI").

Loss per share

The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

Share issue costs

Professional, consulting, regulatory and other costs directly attributable to financing transactions are recorded as deferred financing costs until the financing transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered likely; otherwise, they are expensed as incurred. Share issue costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Deferred financing costs related to financing transactions that are not completed are charged to expenses.

Research and development

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development costs are expensed as incurred unless they meet certain criteria for deferral and amortization. The Company assesses whether it has met the relevant criteria for deferral and amortization at each reporting date.

Share-based compensation

Stock options granted to employees, consultants or directors are measured at fair value at the grant date and expensed over the vesting period with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. Upon the exercise of the stock options, consideration paid together with the amount previously recognized in contributed surplus is recorded as an increase to share capital.

Warrants issued in equity financing transactions

The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to continue operations and explore and evaluate resource properties. These equity financing transactions may involve issuance of common shares or units. A unit comprises a certain number of common shares and a certain number of share purchase warrants. Depending on the terms and conditions of each financing agreement, the warrants are exercisable into additional common shares prior to expiry at a price stipulated by the agreement. Warrants that are part of units are assigned value based on the residual value method and included in the share warrant reserve. Warrants that are issued as payment for an agency fee or other transactions costs are accounted for as share-based payments.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Impairment of tangible and intangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. In addition, intangible assets with an indefinite life are tested for impairment annually. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash flows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Financial instruments

The classification and measurement of financial assets is based on the Company's business models for managing its financial assets and whether the contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI"). Financial assets are initially measured at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), directly attributable transaction costs.

Financial assets are subsequently measured at either:

- (i) amortized cost;
- (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"); or
- (iii) at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value less, in the case of financial liabilities not at FVTPL, directly attributable transaction costs. Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost.

The following table summarizes the classification of the Company's financial instruments under IFRS 9:

	IFRS 9 Classification
Financial assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost
Financial liabilities	
Accounts payable	Amortized cost
Due to related parties	Amortized cost
Lease liabilities	Amortized cost
Long-term government loans	Amortized cost

IFRS 9 uses an expected credit loss impairment model. The impairment model is applicable to financial assets measured at amortized cost where any expected future credit losses are provided for, irrespective of whether a loss event has occurred as at the reporting date.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Impairment

Financial assets

Financial assets are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that they are impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against the assets impaired. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Revenue recognition

The Company earns revenue from the licensing of its intellectual property to other parties.

Licenses for the Company's intellectual property provide the customer with a right to use the intellectual property as they exist when made available to the customer. Revenue from licenses is recognized upfront at the point in time when the intellectual property is made available to the customer and upon the achievement of subsequent milestones as set out in the contract. At present, the Company does not have any licensing agreements where updates or services are provided for no additional charge.

Government Grants

Grants from the government are initially recognised at their fair value and accounted using the income approach. Accordingly, grants are recorded in other income in the period in which income is earned provided where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received, and the group will comply with all attached conditions.

Provisions

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past events where it is probably that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

Income taxes

Income tax on profit or loss comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the period-end date, and includes any adjustments to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes, except for temporary differences in assets and liabilities arising in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, transactions relating to investments in jointly controlled entities to the extent that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future, and transactions arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is recognized at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Income taxes (continued)

A deferred tax assets is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Leases

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company assesses whether the contract involves the use of an identified asset, whether the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset during the term of the arrangement exists, and if the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative standalone prices.

As a lessee, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any decommissioning and restoration costs, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the lease term, or the end of the useful life of the asset. In addition, the right-of-use asset may be reduced due to impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability.

A lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by the interest rate implicit in the lease, or if that rate cannot be readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate. The Company uses a rate of 5% as the incremental borrowing rate for its office lease. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are comprised of:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee;
- exercise prices of purchase options if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, or if there is a change in the estimate or assessment of the expected amount payable under a residual value guarantee, purchase, extension or termination option. Variable lease payments not included in the initial measurement of the lease liability are charged directly to profit or loss.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases are charged directly to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Adoption of new pronouncements

A number of amendments to standards and interpretations applicable to the Company are not yet effective for the year ended March 31, 2021 and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements nor does the Company expect these amendments to have a significant effect on its consolidated financial statements.

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current – Amendments to IAS 1 (Effective January 1, 2022 [possibly deferred to January 1, 2023])

The narrow-scope amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements clarify that liabilities are classified as either current or noncurrent, depending on the rights that exist at the end of the reporting period. Classification is unaffected by the expectations of the entity or events after the reporting date (e.g. the receipt of a waiver or a breach of covenant). The amendments also clarify what IAS 1 means when it refers to the 'settlement' of a liability. The amendments could affect the classification of liabilities, particularly for entities that previously considered management's intentions to determine classification and for some liabilities that can be converted into equity. They must be applied retrospectively in accordance with the normal requirements in IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. In May 2020, the IASB issued an Exposure Draft proposing to defer the effective date of the amendments to January 1, 2023.

The following improvements were finalized in May 2020:

- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – clarifies which fees should be included in the 10% test for derecognition of financial liabilities.
- IFRS 16 Leases – amendment of illustrative example 13 to remove the illustration of payments from the lessor relating to leasehold improvements, to remove any confusion about the treatment of lease incentives.

4. Related Parties Transactions and Balances

During the period ended June 30, 2021, the Company has the following transactions with and balances owed to BTI:

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
	\$	\$
Owing to BTI	94,548	138,982

BTI holds approximately 52.59% of the common shares of the Company as at June 30, 2021 (2020 - 56.7%). The CEO owns more than 10% interest in the Company.

4. Related Parties Transactions and Balances - (continued)

Key Management Compensation

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include the Company's executive officers and Board of Director members. Short-term key management compensation consists of the following:

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
	\$	\$
Transactions		
Consulting fees:		
CEO and a company controlled by the CEO	60,000	60,000
Interim CFO	25,050	22,500
	<u>85,050</u>	<u>82,500</u>

As at June 30, 2021, the Company has \$663,946 (2020 - \$746,446) due to the CEO and \$5,823 (2020 - \$125,895) due to the Interim Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"). The balances due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and without fixed repayment terms.

Additionally, on April 1, 2021, the Company entered into an Independent Contractor Agreement (the "Agreement") with the CEO of the Company. According to the Agreement, the Company shall pay the CEO \$20,000 with applicable tax per calendar month, to be paid monthly or in such other instalments and at such other times as the Consultant and the Company may mutually agree in writing. The Company shall pay all reasonable business and out-of-pocket expenses actually and properly incurred by the CEO from time to time in furtherance of or in connection with the Services including, but not limited to, all reasonable travel and other business expenses. The CEO will be entitled to a cash bonus in the amount of \$250,000 upon the Company achieving a market capitalization of at least \$75 million USD over a period of 30 trading days. According to the Agreement, the Company engaged CEO service to provide important services that include develop and direct the corporate strategy, resource allocation, review acquisitions or partnerships, drive or generate revenue growth, hire, and retain staff as necessary, support in capital raise rounds, manage past relationships and build business and collaborations. The Company has not compensated the CEO with a cash bonus based on these trading price calculations.

5. Long-Term Investments

On June 3, 2020, the Company entered into a license agreement with Bio-Stream Diagnostics Inc. ("Bio-Stream") to provide Bio-Stream with the right to use one of its patents registered to the Company for a one-time cash fee of \$10. Bio-Stream was incorporated in the province of Alberta on June 1, 2020 by the Company, Stream - ML Technologies Inc., Merogenomics Inc., and Gamble Technologies Limited. The Company initially obtained 45% of Bio-Stream's issued and outstanding common shares upon incorporation, and the Company's CEO has been appointed as one of the four directors. In July 2021 Bio-Stream acquired a new technology based on bio-sensor platform which will reduce the company's ownership percentage in Bio-Stream to less than 35%. Bio-Stream was formed to focus on developing and providing a low-cost, rapid COVID-19 antigen-based detection solution.

6. Right-of-use Asset and Lease Liability

	Office Lease
Cost:	\$
At March 31, 2020	18,851
Additions during the year	31,041
Disposals during the year	(18,851)
At March 31, 2021	31,041
Accumulated Depreciation:	\$
At March 31, 2020	11,906
Depreciation for the year	11,256
Disposals during the year	(18,851)
At March 31, 2021	4,311
At June 30, 2021	6,898
Net book value:	\$
At March 31, 2020	6,945
At March 31, 2021	26,730
Depreciation for the period	(2,587)
At June 30, 2021	24,143

Depreciation of the right-of-use asset is calculated using the straight-line method over the remaining lease term.

Lease Liability

	Office Lease
	\$
Lease liability recognized as at April 1, 2019	22,610
Lease payments made	(15,150)
Interest on lease liability	1,204
At March 31, 2020	8,664
Additions during the year	31,041
Lease payments made	(12,773)
Interest on lease liability	785
At March 31, 2021	27,717
Lease payment made	(2,951)
Interest on lease liability	323
At June 30, 2021	25,089
Short-term portion of lease liability at March 31, 2021	9,829
Long-term portion of lease liability at March 31, 2021	15,260

7. Long-Term Loans

	CEBA COVID-19 Relief Line of Credit	RRRF	Total
Balance at March 31, 2020	\$-	\$-	\$-
Proceeds from loans	60,000	40,000	100,000
Fair value measurement adjustment – classified as government grants	(5,036)	(3,357)	(8,393)
Fair value of proceeds from loans at inception – March 31, 2021	54,964	36,643	91,607
Interest accretion	689	460	1,149
Balance at June 30, 2021	55,653	37,103	92,756

On July 27, 2020, the Company entered into an agreement to fund operations and project costs of the business with the Government of Canada under the Regional Relief and Recovery Fund (RRRF). The Company was advanced an interest free contribution of \$40,000. No repayments on the advance are due until December 31, 2022. If the Company repays 75% of the advance by December 31, 2022, the remaining 25% of the advance will be forgiven under the terms of the agreement. Repayments of the Contribution can be made at any time at the discretion of the Company. Shall the contribution not be repaid by December 31, 2022, the balance owing will become due in 36 monthly payments commencing January 31, 2023 and ending December 31, 2025. Any amounts owing at December 31, 2025 will become immediately due bearing interest at the average bank rate plus 3%.

On August 18, 2020, the Company entered into a loan with a major Canadian bank by way of a Government sponsored COVID-19 relief line of credit under the Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA). The revolving line of credit is interest free and due on December 31, 2022, up to a maximum of \$60,000. There is no repayment schedule inherent in the agreement outside of the above due date and the line of credit is interest free until December 31, 2022. If the Company repays 75% of the aggregate amount advanced on or before December 31, 2022, the remaining 25% will be forgiven. Any amounts owing subsequent to December 31, 2022, can be extended to December 31, 2025 at an interest rate of 5% per annum. The Company has drawn on the line of credit in full as at March 31, 2021.

Both advances noted above are interest free and are discounted to their fair value at the inception of the loan. The discounted portion is accounted for as other income in the current year. Interest on the loan is charged using the effective interest rate method and recorded as interest accretion.

Contractual payments of long-term debt payable are as follows as at June 30, 2021:

	\$
2022	-
2023	100,000
2024	-
2025	-
2026	-
2027 and thereafter	-
Total	100,000

8. Share Capital

a) Authorized

Unlimited common shares, without par value.

b) Issued

Common shares issued and outstanding – see consolidated Statements of Changes in Deficiency

On April 19, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 2,000,000 units at \$0.10 per unit for total consideration of \$200,000, of which \$7,400 has been allocated to the share purchase warrants using the residual value method. Each unit is composed of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one share at a price of \$0.20 per share for a period of two years. Of the 2,000,000 units, 370,000 units were issued to settle outstanding debt with the CEO of \$37,000.

On June 17, 2019, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares at \$0.165 per share to settle outstanding debt with the CEO and interim CFO of \$150,000, a loss on settlement of debt in the amount of \$15,000 has been recognized.

On December 13, 2019, the Company closed a private placement of 2,031,157 units at \$0.30 per unit for total consideration of \$609,347 of which \$81,246 has been allocated to the share purchase warrants using the residual value method. Each unit is composed of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.45 per share for a period of two years. In connection with the private placement, the Company paid finder's fees of \$9,600 cash and issued 32,000 share purchase warrants at a fair value of \$4,845.

On December 13, 2019, the Company issued 200,000 units consisting of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant for the settlement of \$60,000 of outstanding debt with the CEO and interim CFO. Each warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.45 per share for a period of two years. The Company has allocated \$8,000 to the share purchase warrants using the residual value method.

During the year ended March 31, 2020, the Company issued 19,998 common shares at a price per share of \$0.30 for a total amount of \$5,999 to consultants for services.

During the year ended March 31, 2020, the Company issued 2,047,455 common shares from the exercise of share purchase warrants for gross proceeds of \$307,119, of which \$120,000 was receivable at year-end.

During the year ended March 31, 2021, the Company issued 2,550,000 common shares from the exercise of share options for gross proceeds of \$582,500.

During the year ended March 31, 2021, the Company issued 1,920,500 common shares from the exercise of share purchase warrants for gross proceeds of \$328,575.

On April 15, 2021, the Company issued 1,190,000 common shares from the exercise of share purchase warrants for gross proceeds of \$235,000

8. Share Capital (continued)

c) Stock Options:

The Company's current stock option plan (the "New Stock Option Plan") was last approved by the shareholders on December 20, 2019. Pursuant to the Existing Plan, the maximum number of common shares of the Company which may be authorized for reservation for the grant of options from time to time shall be 10% of the Company's then issued and outstanding common shares. The plan provides for the granting of options to directors, employees and consultants. The Board of Directors determines the features of the awards, including the exercise price, the term and vesting provisions, provided no stock options will have a term exceeding five years.

On December 31, 2019, the Company granted 3,735,000 stock options to directors, officers, consultants and employees. These options can be exercised at \$0.30 per share until December 31, 2024. The fair value of the stock options is \$847,282.

On December 31, 2019, the Company granted 60,000 stock options to consultants. These options can be exercised at \$0.30 per share until December 31, 2021. The fair value of the stock options is \$8,613.

On June 9, 2020, the Company granted 150,000 stock options to consultants. These options can be exercised at \$0.30 per share until June 9, 2022. The fair value of the stock options is \$12,602.

On March 2, 2021, the Company granted 2,100,000 stock options to consultants. These options can be exercised at \$0.25 per share until March 2, 2023. The fair value of the stock options is \$382,879.

The Company used the Black-Scholes option pricing model with weighted average assumptions and resulting values for grants as follows:

	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
Assumptions:		
Weighted average share price	\$0.24	\$0.30
Weighted average risk-free interest rate (%)	0.25%	1.69%
Expected life (years)	2.00 years	4.96 years
Weighted average expected volatility (%)	154%	222%
Expected dividend	Nil	Nil
Expected forfeiture rate	Nil	Nil

The weighted average fair value of each option granted was \$0.18 (2020 - \$0.23).

8. Share Capital (continued)

c) Stock Options: (continued)

Information regarding the Company's outstanding share purchase options is summarized below:

	Expiry date	Number of options outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise price
Balance, March 31, 2019		4,675,000	\$0.22
Granted	December 31, 2021	60,000	\$0.30
Granted	December 31, 2024	3,735,000	\$0.30
Expired	October 31, 2019	(3,325,000)	\$0.25
Balance, March 31, 2020		5,145,000	\$0.26
Granted	June 9, 2022	150,000	\$0.30
Granted	March 2, 2023	2,100,000	\$0.25
Exercised	September 15, 2020	(550,000)	\$0.15
Exercised	March 2, 2023	(2,000,000)	\$0.25
Expired	September 15, 2020	(550,000)	\$0.15
Cancelled	June 9, 2022	(100,000)	\$0.30
Balance, June 30, 2021, and March 31, 2021		4,195,000	\$0.29

The number of options exercisable as at June 30, 2021 was 4,195,000 (2020 – 5,295,000 options).

d) Warrants:

Information regarding the Company's outstanding warrants is summarized below:

	Expiry date	Number of warrants outstanding	Number of warrants exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise price
Balance, March 31, 2019		5,461,955	5,461,955	\$0.15
Expired	June 29, 2019	(2,304,000)	(2,304,000)	\$0.15
Exercised	June 29, 2019	(1,110,955)	(1,110,955)	\$0.15
Exercised	September 20, 2019	(936,500)	(936,500)	\$0.15
Issued	April 19, 2021	2,000,000	2,000,000	\$0.20
Issued	December 14, 2021	1,147,579	1,147,579	\$0.45
Balance, March 31, 2020		4,258,079	4,258,079	\$0.25
Exercised	October 4, 2020	(1,110,500)	(1,110,500)	\$0.15
Exercised	April 19, 2021	(810,000)	(810,000)	\$0.20
Balance, March 31, 2021		2,337,579	2,337,579	\$0.32
Exercised	April 19, 2021	(1,190,000)	(1,190,000)	\$0.20
Balance, June 30, 2021		1,147,579	1,147,579	

The number of warrants exercisable as at June 30, 2021 was 1,147,579 (2020 – 4,258,079 warrants).

9. Financial Instruments

The Company classifies its fair value measurements in accordance with an established hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs in valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

No financial assets were measured at fair value in 2021 and 2020.

Credit risk

The Company is not exposed to credit risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Financial assets and liabilities with variable interest rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The Company does not hold any financial liabilities with variable interest rates. The Company does maintain bank accounts which earn interest at variable rates but it does not believe it is currently subject to any significant interest rate risk.

Liquidity risk

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management's ability to raise required funding through future equity issuances and through short-term borrowing. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities. Management and the Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning and approval of significant expenditures and commitments.

The Company intends to meet its current obligations in the following year with funds to be raised through private placements, shares for debt, loans and related party loans. See Note 1.

10. Capital Risk Management

The Company defines its capital as shareholders' equity. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the development of its technologies and to maintain a flexible capital structure for its projects for the benefit of its shareholders. As the Company is in the development stage, its principal source of funds is from the issuance of common shares.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

11. Commitments

- a) The Company is committed to an office lease for its office in Richmond, British Columbia expiring on October 2023. Minimum lease payments of \$11,805 annually are required until October 2023.
- b) The Company is committed to an Independent Contractor Agreement with the CEO and CFO as described in Note 4.

Schedule "B"

Supplementary Information

[included in Schedule "A"]

Schedule "C"

BIOMARK DIAGNOSTICS INC.

Form 51-102F1

***Management's Discussion & Analysis
Quarterly Report
For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2021***

About This Management's Discussion & Analysis

All references in this management's discussion and analysis, or MD&A, to "the Company", "BioMark", "we", "us" or "our" refer to BioMark Diagnostics Inc. and the subsidiaries through which it conducts its business, unless otherwise indicated or the context requires otherwise.

This management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") should be read together with the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2020, and our annual audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the years ended March 31, 2021, which have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, or IASB. Our IFRS accounting policies are set out in Note 3 of our annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021. All amounts are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated.

Readers should note that the Company will need to raise additional working capital through the sale of common shares, the issuance of debt or by entering into license or collaboration agreements to fund its operation, clinical trials and per-clinical studies. As disclosed in the financial statements, these factors indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may raise significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Cautionary Statement About Forward-Looking Statements

This MD&A includes forward-looking statements within the meaning of applicable securities laws. All statements contained herein that are not clearly historical in nature are forward-looking, and the words such as "anticipate", "believe", "plan", "estimate", "expect", "may", "project", "predict", "potential", "could", "might", "should", "leading", "intend", "contemplate", "shall" and other similar expressions are generally intended to identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements in this MD&A include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to:

- our expected future loss and accumulated deficit levels
- our projected financial position and estimated cash burn rate
- our expectations about the timing of achieving milestones and the cost of our development programs
- our requirements for, and the ability to obtain, future funding on favorable terms or at all

- our projections for the development of the technology platform and progress of each of technologies, particularly with respect to the timely and successful completion of studies and trials and availability of results from such studies and trials
- our expectations regarding the progress, and the successful and timely completion, of the various stages of the regulatory approval process
- our ability to secure strategic partnerships with larger pharmaceutical and biotechnology companies
- our expectations regarding the acceptance of our technologies by the market
- our inability to accelerate developments due to shocks such as pandemics
- our ability to retain and access appropriate staff, management, and expert advisers
- our expectations with respect to existing and future corporate alliances and licensing transactions with third parties, and the receipt and timing of any payments to be made by us or to us in respect of such arrangements; and
- our strategy with respect to the protection of our intellectual property.

All forward-looking statements reflect our beliefs and assumptions based on information available at the time the assumption was made. These forward-looking statements are not based on historical facts but rather on management's expectations regarding future activities, results of operations, performance, future capital and other expenditures (including the amount, nature and sources of funding thereof), competitive advantages, business prospects and opportunities.

By its nature, forward-looking information involves numerous assumptions, inherent risks, and uncertainties, both general and specific, known and unknown, that contribute to the possibility that the predictions, forecasts, projections or other forward-looking statements will not occur. In evaluating forward-looking statements, readers should specifically consider various factors, including the risks outlined under the heading "Risk Factors" in this MD&A. Some of these risks and assumptions include, among others:

- substantial fluctuation of losses from quarter to quarter and year to year due to numerous external risk factors, and anticipation that we will continue to incur significant losses in the future
- uncertainty as to our ability to raise additional funding to support operations
- our ability to commercialize our technologies without additional funding
- the risks associated with the development of technologies which are at clinical trial and at pre-clinical study stage
- reliance on the third parties to plan, conduct and monitor our clinical trials and pre-clinical studies
- our technologies may fail to demonstrate efficacy to the satisfaction of regulatory authorities or may not otherwise produce positive results
- risks related to filing applications to commence clinical trials and to continue clinical trials, if approved
- the risks of delays and inability to complete clinical trials due to difficulties enrolling patients
- risks related to obtain approval from regulatory authority to commercialization of technologies

- competitions from other biotechnology and pharmaceutical companies
- our reliance on the capabilities and experience of our key executives and scientists and the resulting loss of any those individuals
- our ability to adequately protect our intellectual property and trade secrets
- our ability to source and maintain licenses from third-party owners; and
- the risk of patent-related litigation,
- all as more fully described under the heading “Risk Factors” in this MD&A

Although the Company believes the expectations expressed in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, such statements are not guaranteeing of future performance and actual results or developments may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in forward-looking statements include market prices, continued availability of capital and financing and general economic, market or business conditions. Investors are cautioned that any such statements are not guarantees of future performance and actual results or developments may differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements.

Any forward-looking statements represent our estimates only as of the date of this MD&A and should not be relied upon as representing our estimates as of any subsequent date. We undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statement or statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date on which such statement is made or reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as may be required by securities legislation.

1.1 Date of Report: August 30, 2021

1.2 Overall Performance

BioMark Diagnostics Inc. (“BioMark Diagnostics” or the “Company”) was incorporated on June 19, 2014 under the Business Corporation Act of British Columbia. The head office of the Company is 130 – 3851 Shell Rd, Richmond, British Columbia, V6X 2W2. The ultimate parent of BioMark Diagnostics is BioMark Technologies Inc. (“BTI”), which is located at the same address as the Company.

The Company is developing its advanced stage cancer diagnostic business. Biomark Diagnostics’ cancer diagnostics technology platform leverages "Omics" and machine learning which allows for early cancer detection. BioMark Diagnostics is currently focused on bringing its cancer diagnostic kits and detection solution to commercialization standards. The Company is currently listed for trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the symbol “BUX”, OTC Market under the symbol “BMKDF” and Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol “20B”.

For more information, please visit the company’s website at www.biomarkdiagnostics.com

Announcements and Highlights during the quarter:

- As COVID-19 pandemic resurges albeit with aggressive vaccination programs being implemented there are continues to be doubts on business normalcy. Financial, operational and recovery measures instituted by the management team aided in sustaining business viability over the past 12 months and the company intends to keep a vigilant eye should another wave erupt in the fall. Financial measures include reducing working capital, delaying capital expenditures(equipment), cost cutting initiatives and tapping into new government grants/support programs.
- On April 21, 2021, BioMark announced that its common shares were eligible for electronic clearing and settlement through the Depository Trust Company ("DTC"). DTC is a subsidiary of the Depository Trust & Clearing Corporation, a US company that manages the electronic clearing and settlement of publicly traded companies. Through an electronic method of clearing securities, DTC eligibility simplifies the process of trading and transferring the Company's common shares between brokerages in the United States.
- On April 29, 2021, BioMark was pleased to announce that its wholly owned subsidiary BioMark Diagnostic Solutions Inc. ("BDS") would be operating a diagnostic laboratory in Quebec, Canada, which will primarily serve to advance the clinical validation and verification of its proprietary liquid biopsy platform for early lung cancer detection, monitoring and predicting response to treatment. The company intends to get the lab certified an equipped with the latest analytical and quantification equipment and software
- IUCPQ and BioMark completed a CQDM's SyneriQc Application titled "Development and Evaluation of a Multimodal Approach to Predict Lung Cancer Risk and Determine EGFR Mutation Profile in a Lung Cancer Screening Population". The application is for a total grant of \$3.5 million and will involve several leading investigators and a leading biopharma. The decision is expected to be announced later in 2021 around September. The application was submitted on March 18, 2021 and the application was forwarded to external reviewers by CQDM officials as stipulated in the application process.
- BioMark is reviewing quotations from several lab equipment vendors for its new operating lab in Quebec City. Amongst the vendors is Phytronix Technologies Inc the suppliers of the patented Laser Diode Thermal Desorption technology. In addition, BioMark is looking to hire 3 highly qualified personnel to support the lab operations and handle research with Dr. Jourbert and his group at IUCPQ.

- BioMark Diagnostics Solutions Inc. was in discussions and presented to several agencies and express network in Quebec during the month of May 2021. There was strong reception and there are several initiatives that would be targeted for further local investment support. The goal is to demonstrate the depth of our investment in Quebec and seek non dilutive funding support as necessary.
- On May 31, 2021, BioMark announces that it has changed its auditors from Manning Elliott LLP ("Former Auditor") to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP ("Successor Auditor"). The Former Auditor resigned as the auditor of the Company effective May 17th, 2021, and the board of directors of the Company appointed the Successor Auditor effective as of the same date, until the next Annual General Meeting of the Company.
- On June 1, 2021, BioMark announced that its wholly owned subsidiary BioMark Diagnostic Solutions Inc. ("BDS") received funding to develop an early-stage lung cancer screening assay using BioMark's proprietary liquid biopsy platform. The total sponsored research grant is for about \$825,000 and a major portion of the funding is being provided by the Consortium for Industrial Research and Innovation in Medical Technology (MEDTEQ+) and Spark grant from the Canadian Cancer Society (CCS, grant # 707073), the Canadian Institutes of Health Research – Institute of Cancer Research (CIHR-ICR, grant # 0590008438), and Brain Canada Foundation. This initiative entitled "A Pan Canadian initiative for the development of a liquid biopsy assay for lung cancer screening" being led by Dr. Philippe Joubert and a team of leading clinicians, academic researchers, and data scientists.
- BioMark presented at Biotech Innovation Conference (Bio Conference) that was an online event with over 6000 companies from over 50 countries. The conference was held from June 10th to June 18th, 2021. BioMark was engaged in preliminary discussions with several financial and bio-tech companies. BIO Digital virtually convened over 6,000 participants for several days of programming, networking, and BIO One-on-One Partnering to connect biotech innovators across the globe.
- Breast cancer samples (over 250) were analysed at Dr. Wishart's TMIC located at University of Alberta. Detailed bioinformatics data analysis will be conducted during the months of July and Aug 2021. These samples were predominantly stage 1 and 2 with important clinical parameters
- Launch Online Grant Program was approved on June 14th, 2021. The purpose of this program, which was made possible through funding from the Province of British Columbia, is to support businesses to build an online shop or online booking system, make improvements to existing e-commerce functionality and/or booking systems, and to fund digital customer acquisition activities to respond to

changing customer expectations and help gain access to local customers and markets otherwise out of reach. This program will be managed by Alacrity Canada.

- On June 29, 2021, BioMark announced that Health Canada has approved its clinical trial application (CTA) and has granted a Letter of No Objection (NOL) for its application entitled Excretion of Acetylamantadine (AA) by Lung Cancer Patients During a Chemotherapy Regimen with or Without Immunotherapy. Since immunotherapy is now standard of care for lung cancer, BioMark amended the protocol to include study participants receiving immunotherapy and added the Institut Universitaire de Cardiologie et de Pneumologie de Québec (IUCPQ) as an additional site under the supervision of Dr Philippe Joubert. The amended protocol is intended to test the hypothesis that downregulation of SSAT1 activity as reflected by a reduced plasma concentration of acetylamantadine, will occur earlier than can be detected by other diagnostic testing methods used to determine the efficacy of chemotherapy combined or not to immunotherapy in patients with a diagnosis of stage III lung cancer. This amendment approval from Health Canada will facilitate the study and permit achieving the required sample size in a timely manner. Patient recruitment is anticipated to commence later in the 3rd quarter. New funding agencies will be targeted both in Quebec and Manitoba.
- Progressive developments in expansion of BioMark's liquid biopsy assay is underway in several facilities. Additional cancer biopsy samples were shipped from CHTN - Collaborative Human Tissue Network based in USA and funded by NCI in late June to increase the statistical power of the discovery. Patents have been drafted and provisional filed upon further clinical validation activities. Mitacs grants have been secured to further accelerate the scientific activities associated to this research.

About MEDTEQ+

MEDTEQ+'s mission is, through collaborative, industry led projects, to accelerate innovation and position, on a global scale, products and services developed by the Canadian medical technologies industry, thereby generating major economic impacts while improving healthcare systems for the ultimate benefit of patients in Canada and around the world.

With a dual provincial and federal mandate, MEDTEQ+ continues to be a focus point for Canada's medical technology sector in terms of research, innovation and the integration of leading-edge solutions in the delivery of health care.

About Phytronix Technologies Inc.

Phytronix Technologies Inc. is a privately-owned company based in Québec City, Canada, and was founded in 2000. Phytronix invented and patented the Laser Diode Thermal Desorption (LDTD) technology for mass spectrometry. The company introduced the Luxon Ion Source®, which is the second-generation apparatus based

on the patented-LDTD® technology and currently the fastest technology for mass spectrometry. This innovative technology enables ultra-high-speed analysis in less than 4 seconds per sample. The company will provide the optimized internal standards that are necessary for use in clinical settings, along with technical expertise required with high-throughput mass spectrometry.

About CQDM's SynergiQc program

The program is designed to promote university-based industrial research in the biopharmaceutical field that will generate economic benefits for Quebec.

More information is available at <https://cqdm.org/en/synergiqc-2/>

About PwC

PwC is a global network of firms with more than 275,000 people in 157 countries who are committed to delivering quality in audit, assurance, tax, consulting and deals services. PwC is represented in Canada from coast to coast. From Vancouver to Newfoundland, it has more than 6,700 partners and staff across the country. PwC brings a dedicated team, with the network to adapt and provide value to its clients.

About Sparks Grant

The Canadian Cancer Society (CCS), the Canadian Institutes of Health Research - Institute of Cancer Research (CIHR-ICR), and Brain Canada Foundation (BC) have committed a total of \$150K for Novel Technology Applications in Cancer Prevention and Early Detection. Spark Grants will support the development of new partnerships and the exploration of highly novel concepts, involving researchers from any research area, and particularly from non-traditional cancer fields, such as engineering, AI, robotics, physics, nanoscience, statistics, informatics, computer and data sciences, behavioural science, and any other discipline poised to seed the next generation of disruptive technologies in cancer control. BioMark would like to thank all the supporting agencies for their support (CCS grant # 707073/CIHR-IRSC grant # 0590008438) will acknowledge them in publications or events related to the use of the funds. Results of the collaborations are due in January 2022.

Risk Factors and Uncertainty

The Company is focused on selected markets for the introduction and development of its product line while instituting cost control of product development. The failure to generate future sales from the Company's main products could have a significant and adverse affect on the Company.

The Company is engaged in conducting additional clinical research related to technology positioning and regulatory submissions. Negative clinical trials along with regulatory denials or delays could adversely affect sales, product commercialization and could have a major impact on the Company. Additionally, industry evolution and existing or new market entrants can impact the competitive position of BioMark. New

detection and screening technologies in genomics, epigenetics, exosomes, and liquid biopsy incorporating big data can negatively impact BioMark's commercialization efforts. The scale and size of new competitors can impact BioMark's ability to introduce its tests.

BioMark's success will largely depend on certain key personnel. The loss of such key personnel could have a material adverse affect on the Company. The contributions of these individuals to the immediate operations of BioMark are of the utmost importance. In addition, there is assurance that BioMark will be able to continue to attract and retain all personnel necessary for the development and operation of its business.

Management is continuing efforts to attract additional equity and capital investors, seek non-dilutive financing and implementing cost control measures to maintain adequate levels of working capital. Nevertheless, there can be no assurance provided with respect to the successful outcome of these ongoing actions. If the Company is unable to obtain additional financing on reasonable terms, the Company may be required to curtail or reduce its operations to continue as a going concern.

In addition, the Company's limited working capital could affect the Company's ability to seize upon opportunities requiring investment, or to reinvest in its products in a timely manner.

The Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic

The novel coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19) has caused a global disruption and has significantly impacted businesses across all sectors and the healthcare industry is not spared.

The COVID-19 pandemic has had both operational and commercial impact for BioMark. The application for Translational Research Partnerships Program with Cancer Research Society and Dr. Phillippe Joubert from IUCPQ in Quebec was halted due to the impact of COVID-19. The research on GMB (glioblastoma) studies at CancerCare Manitoba were granted ethics approval and clinical trials commenced after strict COVID-19 restrictions were temporarily lifted. Further analysis to assess the response to treatment following radio/chemotherapy in GBM patients is underway at CanacerCare Manitoba on several patients undergoing treatment. Suspensions and delays on research and potential grant application due to COVID-19 can and will impact the timeline of the research and commercialization for BioMark's technology platform. The potential milestone payment from our Chinese partner will be delayed and depend on when the local authority allows / permits the planned clinical trial to commence and be the completed due to the tough COVID-19 restrictions in China.

Realizing the rapidly changing environment, BioMark responded by examining its deep expertise in quantification technology patents and the technical and regulatory expertise to address the COVID-19 pandemic positively. BioMark's Raman Spectrometer was originally developed for work in early cancer diagnostics. It was created to assist in ultra-low detection of a very small exogenous molecule in urine samples. The size of the molecule is much smaller than that of a typical virus and the system was repurposed to assess the possibility of detecting the COVID virus. In June 2020, BioMark partnered with Stream.ML and Merogenomics to form Bio-Stream Diagnostics Inc. ("Bio-Stream Diagnostics"), a new company, focused on providing low-cost COVID-19 detection in less-than-30 seconds. Leveraging Raman spectroscopy and the power of machine learning, the Bio-Stream platform will provide low-cost, accurate results in coronavirus screening. Bio-Stream acquired and is in the process of clinical validation of the next generation bio-sensor technology for the detection of Covid -19 and other viruses. Bio-Stream Diagnostics platform is to develop an alternative detection tool to polymerase chain reaction (PCR) detection arrays and other detection systems for pathogen detection. Surface-enhanced Raman spectroscopy (SERS) and bio-sensor technologies are uniquely suited to detect viruses and small molecules, and machine learning is well-suited for the analysis of this type of data. Hence there is very strong complementary synergies in combining these technologies. This will be a turnkey testing system, complete with a biosensor tests along with a compact spectrometer, software, model execution, scanning instructions, and SERS substrates for disposable sample collection. Collectively, this team has the necessary experience of medical-based product delivery and machine learning distribution from a global commercialization perspective. Each company will be contributing distinct IPs and technical expertise in the venture. Officers from the 3 companies will be directors of the new company. Bio-Stream Diagnostics is still developing the system and is collecting data from samples for validation prior to actual field tests.

BioMark's management team has instituted financial, operational and recovery measures to ensure that its business remains viable over the next 12 months and beyond. Financial measures include cost cutting initiatives and considering applying for lines of credit through financial institutions at attractive terms, tapping into government grants/support programs. In addition, management is in communications with its board on liquidity plans and operational plans to kick start our research and commercialization initiatives. BioMark ensures that all relevant risks will be disclosed and tailored to the company's specific situation.

1.3 Selected Quarter Information

The following information is a summary of the three and three months ended June 30, 2021, as compared to the three and nine months ended June 30, 2020.

The information is presented on the same basis as the consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the statements and accompanying notes.

	Note	Three months ended June 30, 2021	Three months ended June 30, 2020
		\$	\$
Revenue		-	-
Expenses:			
Consulting fees	4	85,050	82,500
Depreciation on right-of-use asset	6	2,587	2,976
Research and other		33,272	4,800
Professional fees		21,179	11,289
Office and miscellaneous		13,206	5,459
Interest and bank charge		1,820	-
Insurance		1,742	-
Filing and transfer agent fees		134,309	6,674
Travel		1,777	4,886
Share-based compensation	8	-	12,602
Total operating expenses		<u>294,942</u>	<u>131,186</u>
Other (income) loss:			
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		1,316	
(Gain) loss on settlement of debt		-	(2,615)
Government grants		<u>(7,500)</u>	
Total Other (income) loss		<u>(6,184)</u>	<u>(2,615)</u>
Net loss and comprehensive loss		<u>(288,758)</u>	<u>(128,571)</u>

For discussion of information refer to sections 1.4 and 1.6.

1.4 Discussion of Operations

Three months June 30, 2021, compared to Three months ended June 30, 2020

The Company generated no revenues for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 and has recorded a net loss of \$288,758. The net loss increased by \$160,187 compared to the

same period of the previous year of \$128,571. This mainly was due to the combined increase of Research, Professional fees and filing and transfer agent fees.

Research and other increased by \$28,472 from \$4,800 for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 to \$33,272 for the quarter ended June 30, 2021. The increased expense is mainly due to the occurred costs with resumed research projects and expansion research and development projects in Quebec. As normality resumes and the resumption of postponed research projects, the Company expects a higher research and other related expense in the coming quarters. The major expenses will be related to assay commercialization and development, lab supplies, sample acquisition and analysis, publication costs and other research related operational activities. The Professional fees increased by \$9,890 compared to the same period of last year due to the timing of the billing period of required professional services. The company anticipates spending a higher amount in the next quarter due to timing and stage of the patent filings. The Company continues to build its patent portfolio applications/filings and advancing its patent registration to different jurisdictions. These investments are important intangible assets for a biotechnology company, yet the value is not reported or captured in the current balance sheet. Filing and transfer agent fees increased by \$127,635 compared to the same period of last year due to the fee related to the engagement with monthly market-making program with Questrade Inc. and three months marketing campaign program related to marketing awareness and communication strategy with the third-party advisory group.

Office and miscellaneous increased by \$13,206 from \$5,459 for the quarter ended June 30, 2020, to \$13,206 for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, mainly due to expense related to office operation, website development and miscellaneous. Consulting fee for the key management personals slightly increased by \$2,550 for the same period of last year. The Company currently has no reported payroll and engages on the basis of consulting services needed. The interest and bank charge and insurance increased by \$ 1,820 and \$1,742 respectively which were \$nil for both due to the interest accretion on long term government loan and the insurance for the new lab in Quebec City. Travel expenses reduced by \$3,109 compared to the same period of last year. The reduction in expenses is mainly due to the travel bans of COVID-19 and the prudent operational spending adjusted for the impact of COVID-19.

The Deprecation on right-of-use asset remains the similar level of the same period of the last year. The details of new accounting standard and the calculation of Right-of-use Asset and Lease Liability are discussed respectively on Note 3 and Note 6 in the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2021.

The other income increased by \$3,569 from \$2,615 as of June 30, 2020, to \$6,184 as of June 30, 2021, mainly due to the Launch Online Grant Program of \$7,500 approved on June 14th, 2021. The purpose of this program, which was made possible through funding from the Province of British Columbia, is to support businesses to

make improvements to existing e-commerce functionality and/or booking systems, and to fund digital customer acquisition activities to respond to changing customer expectations and help gain access to local customers and markets otherwise out of reach. This program will be managed by Alacrity Canada.

Upcoming Potential Operational Objectives

In the coming quarters, BioMark will continue to evolve its business operations to help further leverage its expertise in cancer detection, monitoring and assessment. The company will be devoting resources towards commercialization related to its liquid biopsy assays

Expected Objectives: Revenue Generation, Licensing, Commercialization, Focussed Clinical Application, develop deeper Industry Collaboration, seek sponsored research, hiring technical staff to run lab facility.

- Actively raise capital especially with institutional, family funds and strategic investors
- Health Canada Submission – Anticipate decision from Health Canada for the SSAT1 amantadine assay by Q3 of 2021.
- Commence the expanded trial and scope at an additional site (IUCPQ) following the approval from Health Canada for lung cancer response to treatment application related to SSAT1 assay
- Apply for non-dilutive funding from Mitacs, NRC, CQDM, NSERC Alliance grants, CIHR Society and other federal and or provincial funding grants. Collectively the funding is for around \$4 million, although there are no assurances the funding will be received.
- Commence and complete the 300-lung and breast cancer patient trial with our Chinese partners at 2 recognized tumour hospitals using credible CRO that has been identified provided there are no restriction to conduct trials. All the protocols and standards will be designed and based on Canadian Health standards. After trials are completed, results will be analyzed and submitted to CFDA for a larger scale trial. BioMark will be compensated a milestone payment after the successful submission to Chinese regulators of the results. BioMark and both its partners (Chinese and Canadian) intend to publish papers and present key findings from the trials if the results are successful.
- Publications and file patents – Target to publish 4-6 peer reviewed manuscripts especially following results of the larger trial in Quebec, glioblastoma research clinical work being conducted at University of Manitoba and at the University of British Columbia. It is important to keep

our science and discovery relevant to the scientific and the biopharma communities. Relevant patents will be filed as needed to protect key discoveries.

- Build stronger base and infrastructure in US and Quebec – Expand presence, clinical partnerships and research support at existing partner sites. Seek two or more additional institutions to partner with BioMark. Apply for grants and foundation support. Increase market awareness programs to help corporate visibility and attract capital.
- Expand staff size in Quebec to support the lab facility. In addition, add research support in Quebec to expedite the 1500 retrospective early lung cancer samples trial along with potentially 200 prospective patients at IUCPQ that was funded under the Medteq program. Develop a Lab Developed test (LDT) test that will be optimized and tested at an accredited reference laboratory. Build appropriate standards and leverage lab infrastructure to beta test the assay. Refine the algorithms using AI.
- Seek and continue to develop deeper partnership / relationships with large biopharma for early lung cancer screening program both in Canada and US. BioMark management team participated in several conferences such as Bio conference held in June 2021 and intends to participate in other high-profile conferences especially as new data is captured.
- Commence a focussed glioblastoma (GBM) study at CancerCare Manitoba and potentially at 2 universities in Maryland that can further generate future revenues for the SSAT amantadine assay. Key indications for GBM would include ideas to optimize the system for gliomas; discriminate or correlate with specific mutations, grading of tumors, differentiate progression from pseudo progression and measuring disease burden/volume. Results from this study are expected to enable the principal researchers to obtain funding from important agencies such as CIHR, Canada Brain Foundation and National Institute of Health (NIH). Furthermore, an orphan status can be granted by FDA should our test demonstrate efficacy over existing diagnostic measurement standards. There is a possibility of filing for a breakthrough designation with FDA using our assay.
- Capital Raise – Build a better US story where valuations can be more in line with other companies in our space. Commence discussions with VC, family funds and institutional investors given the heightened interest in diagnostic company investment. The company will also explore IR firms in US who can increase the exposure of BioMark to this investment community.

- Bench Strength – Hire staff to help in lab operation, accelerate commercialization, expand expertise in machine learning/analytics and completion of clinical trials and business development.
- Engage with the group at the University of Brescia following the ethics approval. BioMark is also considering expanding the trials at partner sites in Maryland.
- Complete and Test ELISA kits that utilizes monoclonal antibodies generated internally at different sites for validation purpose. The kit can be used to perform a quick on-premises test for BioMark’s Red Alert amantadine assay and for assessing tumour burden in glioblastoma patients (Trials are on going at CancerCare Manitoba. BioMark has been testing and recording stability and functional efficacy of the kit over the past 8 months with Dr. Bach at UBC.

Bio-Stream Diagnostics Inc - COVID-19 and a broader Pathogen Platform

- Multi centre collaborations – Qatar University – Continue the co development venture to expedite development and commercialization of the COVID-19 30 second test. Leverage resources, sample preparation, access to samples from hospitals, invite virologists, gain access to additional ML capacity, demonstrate repeatability of our tests at 2 international sites.
- Data from existing level 2 and 3 sites – demonstrate that we can generate Raman signals on various virus strains. This would be particularly important in validation. Publish and patent this discovery.
- Develop SOPs and use of different biological mediums beyond nasal swabs – saliva. Convenient and additional novelty – hence increase our patent portfolio on going.
- Institute QMS and internal scientific measurements that are required by regulatory agencies – Health Canada and FDA
- Seek strategic investment
- Expand the portfolio to include biosensors

1.5 Summary of Quarterly Results

The following information is a summary of the Company’s financial results for the eight most recently completed quarters.

	June 30, 2021	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	September 30, 2020
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Total Revenue	-	-	-	-
Expenses	294,942	584,904	194,189	187,453
Net Loss	(288,758)	(583,977)	(194,189)	(187,453)
Loss per Share	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)

	June 30, 2020	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019	September 30, 2019
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Total Revenue	-	-	263,283	-
Expenses	131,186	279,672	936,174	135,926
Net Loss	(128,571)	(285,909)	(672,891)	(135,926)
Loss per Share	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.00)

For the detailed discussion refer to sections 1.4 and 1.6.

1.6 Liquidity

Financial Condition and Cash Flow

The Company has total assets of \$758,163 as of June 30, 2021, compared to \$533,280 reported on June 30, 2020. The increase of asset is mainly due to the increase of cash and right-of-use asset. On June 30, 2021, the Company had cash equivalents of \$681,582 (June 30, 2020 – \$505,165) and right-of-use asset of \$24,143 (June 30, 2020 – \$3,969). The Company has a negative working capital of \$52,179. Working capital is defined as current assets less current liabilities.

Working capital deficit decreased by \$510,510 from June 30, 2020 (\$562,695) due to the large reduction in current liabilities of \$303,377 from \$1,086,376 as June 30, 2020, to \$782,999 as of June 30, 2021, especially for Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and Due to the related parties, which was reduced by \$61,200 and \$247,007 respectively. Meanwhile the long-term liabilities increased by \$108,016 from \$0 as of June 30, 2020, due to the long-term government loans and long-term lease liability. The long-term government loan includes \$60,000 of government CEBA loan under BioMark Cancer Systems Inc. and \$40,000 of government RRRF loan under BioMark Diagnostics Inc. Both advances noted above are interest free and are discounted to their fair value at the inception of the loan. The discounted portion is accounted for as other income in the current year. Interest on the loan is charged using the effective interest rate method and recorded as interest accretion. The details of long-term loans are discussed on Note 7 in unaudited consolidated interim

financial statement for three months ended June 30, 2021. The details of new accounting standard and the calculation of Right-of-use Asset and Lease Liability are discussed respectively on Note 3 and Note 6 in the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2021.

Cash utilized in operating activities during the quarter ended June 30, 2021, was \$307,200 compared to \$157,133 at June 30, 2020, due to the increased business activities in Quebec.

On June 30, 2021, share capital was \$7,121,490 comprising 77,974,229 issued and outstanding common shares (June 30, 2020 - it was \$5,433,171 comprising 72,313,729 issued and outstanding common shares). Contributed Surplus on June 30, 2021 is \$1,625,029 (June 30, 2020 - \$1,781,395), the decrease is the result of the warrants exercised in April 2021. As a result of the net loss for the three months ended June 30, 2021, of \$288,758 (June 30, 2020 – \$128,571) the deficit on June 30, 2021, increased to \$8,879,371 compared to \$7,624,994 on June 30, 2020.

At present, the Company's operations do not generate cash inflows from the commercialization and its financial success after June 30, 2021, is dependent on management's ability to continue to obtain sufficient funding to sustain operations through the development stage and successfully bring the Company's technologies to the point that they may be out licensed so that the Company achieves profitable operations. The research and development process can take many years and is subject to factors that are beyond the Company's control. Valuable patents have been granted and filed that came from research activities conducted by the company. Some of these patents could be licensed based on the application. Several of the company's diagnostic assays are near commercialization pending regulatory approval

In order to finance the Company's future research and development and to cover administrative and overhead expenses in the coming years the Company may raise money through equity sales. Many factors influence the Company's ability to raise funds, including the Company's record of accomplishment, and the experience and caliber of its management. Actual funding requirements may vary from those planned due to various factors, including the progress of research activities. Management believes it will be able to raise equity capital as required in the long term but recognizes there will be risks involved that may be beyond their control. Should those risks fully materialize, it may not be able to raise adequate funds to continue its operations.

Since the Company will not be able to generate cash from its operations in the foreseeable future, the Company will have to rely on funding through future equity issuances and through short-term borrowing in order to finance ongoing operations. The ability of the Company to raise capital will depend on market conditions and it may not be possible for the Company to issue shares on acceptable terms or at all. See subsequent events for additional information.

1.7 Capital Resources

The Company does not have any other commitments for material capital expenditures. The Company is not a party to any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future material effect on the Company's financial condition, changes in financial condition, revenues, expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources.

1.8 Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

There is no off-balance sheet arrangements to which the Company is committed.

1.9 Transactions Between Related Parties

During the quarter ended June 30, 2021, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

- a) For the quarter ended June 30, 2021, directors and officers of the company provided consulting services to the company of \$85,050. These charges are included in consulting fees. Consulting fees from the CEO was \$60,000 and the Interim CFO who also performed duties as Project Director was \$25,050 for the quarter ended June 30, 2021. As of June 30, 2021, the Company has \$663,946 due to CEO (2020 - \$746,446). The balance owing to the interim CFO as of June 30, 2021, is \$5,823 (2020 - \$125,895). The balances due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and without fixed repayment terms.
- b) For the quarter ended June 30, 2021, the Company recognized \$nil of share-based compensation for stock options held by director and officers.
- c) For the quarter ended June 30, 2021, the Company has the balance of \$94,548 owed to BioMark Technologies Inc. BioMark Technologies Inc. which holds approximately 52.59% of the common shares of the Company as at June 30, 2021 (2020 - 56.7%). The CEO owns more than 10% interest in the Company.
- d) Additionally, on April 1, 2021, the Company entered into an Independent Contractor Agreement (the "Agreement") with the CEO of the Company. According to the Agreement, the Company shall pay the CEO \$20,000 with applicable tax per calendar month, to be paid monthly or in such other instalments and at such other times as the Consultant and the Company may mutually agree in writing. The Company shall pay all reasonable business and out-of-pocket expenses actually and properly incurred by the CEO from time to time in furtherance of or in connection with the Services including, but not limited to, all reasonable travel and other business expenses. The CEO will be entitled to a cash bonus in the amount of \$250,000 upon the Company achieving a market capitalization of at least \$75 million USD over a period of 30 trading days. According to the Agreement, the Company engaged CEO service to provide

important services that include develop and direct the corporate strategy, resource allocation, review acquisitions or partnerships, drive or generate revenue growth, hire, and retain staff as necessary, support in capital raise rounds, manage past relationships and build business and collaborations. The Company has not compensated the CEO with a cash bonus based on these trading price calculations.

1.10 Fourth Quarter

N/A

1.11 Proposed Transactions

N/A

1.12 Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The Company's management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. The more significant areas are as follows:

- the estimates and assumptions used in the share-based payments

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Significant areas where management's judgment has been applied include:

- Classifying categories of financial assets and financial liabilities in accordance with IFRS 9, Financial Instruments;
- Evaluating if the criteria for recognition of provisions and contingencies are met in accordance with IAS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets; and
- The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, which is described in Note 1.

1.13 Changes in Accounting Policies including Initial Adoption

Adoption of new pronouncements

A number of amendments to standards and interpretations applicable to the Company are not yet effective for the year ended March 31, 2021 and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements nor does the Company expect these amendments to have a significant effect on its consolidated financial statements.

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current – Amendments to IAS 1 (Effective January 1, 2022 [possibly deferred to January 1, 2023])

The narrow-scope amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements clarify that liabilities are classified as either current or noncurrent, depending on the rights that exist at the end of the reporting period. Classification is unaffected by the expectations of the entity or events after the reporting date (e.g. the receipt of a waiver or a breach of covenant). The amendments also clarify what IAS 1 means when it refers to the ‘settlement’ of a liability. The amendments could affect the classification of liabilities, particularly for entities that previously considered management’s intentions to determine classification and for some liabilities that can be converted into equity. They must be applied retrospectively in accordance with the normal requirements in IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. In May 2020, the IASB issued an Exposure Draft proposing to defer the effective date of the amendments to January 1, 2023.

The following improvements were finalized in May 2020:

- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – clarifies which fees should be included in the 10% test for derecognition of financial liabilities.
- IFRS 16 Leases – amendment of illustrative example 13 to remove the illustration of payments from the lessor relating to leasehold improvements, to remove any confusion about the treatment of lease incentives.

1.14 Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

The Company classifies its fair value measurements in accordance with an established hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs in valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

No financial assets were measured at fair value in 2021 and 2020.

Credit risk

The Company is not exposed to credit risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Financial assets and liabilities with variable interest rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The Company does not hold any financial liabilities with variable interest rates. The Company does maintain bank accounts which earn interest at variable rates but it does not believe it is currently subject to any significant interest rate risk.

Liquidity risk

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management's ability to raise required funding through future equity issuances and through short-term borrowing. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities. Management and the Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning and approval of significant expenditures and commitments.

The Company intends to meet its current obligations in the following year with funds to be raised through private placements, the issuance of shares for debt, loans and related party loans. See Note 1.

1.15 Other MD&A Requirements

- (a) More information about the Company is on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.
- (b) Information required in the following sections of National Instrument 51-102, if applicable:
 - (i) Section 5.3 – Additional Disclosure for Venture Issuers without Significant Revenue.

An analysis of material components of the Company's general and administrative expenses is disclosed in the Statement of Comprehensive Loss forming part of the Financial Statements for the period ended June 30, 2021 to which this MD&A relates.

- (ii) Section 5.4 – Disclosure of Outstanding Share Data; and

a. Authorized:
Unlimited common shares without par value

b. Common Shares Issued:

As of June 30, 2021, the Company had 77,974,229 common shares issued and outstanding.

c. Share Purchase Warrants

As at June 30, 2021, the Company had 1,147,579 warrants will entitle the holder to acquire one share at price of \$0.45 per share for a period of two years after its Closing Date. The Company uses the residual value method to allocate proceeds of the unit amongst the common share and the share purchase warrant.

On April 15, 2021, 1,190,000 warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.20 per share.

d. Stock options:

The Company's current stock option plan (the "New Stock Option Plan") was last approved by the shareholders on December 20, 2019. Pursuant to the Existing Plan, the maximum number of common shares of the Company which may be authorized for reservation for the grant of options from time to time shall be 10% of the Company's then issued and outstanding common shares. The plan provides for the granting of options to directors, employees and consultants. The Board of Directors determines the features of the awards, including the exercise price, the term and vesting provisions, provided no stock options will have a term exceeding five years.

The number of options exercisable as of June 30, 2021, was 4,195,000 (2020 – 5,295,000 options). The weighted average life remaining for these options was 3.49 years and weighted average exercise price was \$0.29 per option.

(iii) Section 5.7 – Additional Disclosure for Reporting Issuers with Significant Equity Investees.

Not Applicable.

- (c) Disclosure required by National Instrument 52-109 *Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings* and, as applicable, Form 52-109F1 *Certification of Annual Filings – Full Certificate*, Form 52-109F1R *Certification of Refiled Annual Filings*, or Form 52-109F1 *AIF Certification of Annual Filings in Connection with Voluntarily Filed AIF*.

Form 52-109FV2 *Certification of Interim Filings* is filed on SEDAR.